

SC98619

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

ELAD JONATHAN GROSS,

Appellant,

v.

MICHAEL PARSON, *et al.*,

Respondents.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County, Missouri

Case No. 18AC-CC00422

The Honorable Patricia Joyce, Circuit Judge

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
THE KANSAS CITY STAR and
*ST. LOUIS POST-DISPATCH***

**Bernard J. Rhodes
Brad P. Johnson
Lathrop GPM LLP
2345 Grand Blvd., Ste. 2200
Kansas City, MO 64108
Bernard.Rhodes@lathropgpm.com
Brad.Johnson@lathropgpm.com
Tele: (816) 292-2000
Fax: (816) 292-2001**

**Attorneys for The McClatchy Company,
LLC, d/b/a *The Kansas City Star***

**Joseph E. Martineau
Lewis Rice LLC
600 Washington Ave., Ste. 2500
St. Louis, MO 63101
jmartineau@lewisrice.com
Tele: (314) 444-7600
Fax: (314) 612-7729**

**Attorneys for St. Louis Post-
Dispatch, LLC, d/b/a *St. Louis*
*Post-Dispatch***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Missouri Sunshine Law	6
A. <i>Roland v. St. Louis City Board of Election Commissioners</i>	6
B. Open and closed records.....	9
C. Exempt and non-exempt material.....	10
D. Fees for obtaining public records	11
II. <i>In pari materia</i> construction of the Sunshine Law compels the conclusion governmental bodies cannot charge for attorney review time	11
III. <i>Strake v. Robinwood West Community Improvement District</i>	14
IV. Attorney review time is not “search, research, [or] duplication time”	15
V. Section 610.225 – Tax credits	19
VI. <i>White v. City of Ladue</i>	23
VII. Public policy favors Amici’s construction	25
VIII. The problems created by “in-house” v. outside counsel	28
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aquila Foreign Qualifications Corp. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 362 S.W.3d 1 (Mo. banc 2012).....	29
<i>Chasnoff v. Bd. of Police Comm’rs</i> , 334 S.W.3d 147 (Mo. App. E.D. 2011)	9
<i>Courier Post v. Lenape Reg’l High Sch. Dist.</i> , 821 A.2d 1190 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law. Div. 2002)	26-27
<i>Great S. Bank v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 269 S.W.3d 22 (Mo. banc 2008).....	17
<i>Guyer v. City of Kirkwood</i> , 38 S.W.3d 412 (Mo. banc 2001).....	9, 15, 19
<i>Laut v. City of Arnold</i> , 417 S.W.3d 315 (Mo. App. E.D. 2013)	10
<i>Robinson v. Langenbach</i> , 599 S.W.3d 167 (Mo. banc 2020).....	13
<i>Roland v. St. Louis City Board of Election Commissioners</i> , 590 S.W.3d 315 (Mo. banc 2019).....	passim
<i>Spradlin v. City of Fulton</i> , 982 S.W.2d 255 (Mo. banc 1998).....	15
<i>State ex rel. Merrell v. Carter</i> , 518 S.W.3d 798 (Mo. banc 2017).....	7
<i>State ex rel. Missouri Local Gov’t Ret. Sys. v. Bill</i> , 935 S.W.2d 659 (Mo. App. W.D. 1996).....	10
<i>Strake v. Robinwood West Community Improvement District</i> , 473 S.W.3d 642 (Mo. banc 2015).....	14, 15
<i>Union Elec. Co. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 425 S.W.3d 118 (Mo. banc 2014).....	18

White v. City of Ladue,
 422 S.W.3d 439 (Mo. App. E.D. 2013) 23-24

Zubulake v. UBS Warburg LLC,
 216 F.R.D. 280 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) 17

STATUTES

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 610.011 9, 15, 25

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 610.021 9, 15

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 610.022 10

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 610.024 10

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 610.026 11, 16, 20, 22, 28

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 610.027 12, 13

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 610.225 20-22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Electronic Discovery and Cost Shifting: Who Foots the Bill?,
 38 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 1639 (2005) 17
